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Decision No. 87018 
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA· 

In tho Matter of tho Investigation ) 
for the purpose of considering and 
determining minimum rates for trans­
portation of tJrJ.y and. all commodities 
$tate~dde including, but not limited 
to, those rates which are provided 
in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 and the 
revisions or reissues thereof. 

And Related Matters. 

--------------------------------

Case No. 5432 
Petition ior MOdification 

No. 945 
(Filed January 31, 1977; 
amended February 4, 1977) 

Case No. 5439 
Petition for ~~di!ication 

No. 301 

Caso:N<>. S441 
Petition tor ~cd1f1eat1on 

No. 3$3 

Case No. 77S3 
Petitio~ for Y~di£ication 

No. 151 
(Filed Jan.uary .31, 1977; 

~ amended February 4, 1977) 

INTERIM OPINION 

Pursu~~t to Section 3662 of the Public. Utilities Code tho 
Commission has established minimum rates, rules, and regulations tor 
the transportation of property by highway carriers over the public 
highways 0 £ this state. Such provisions for the movement o£ general 
freight are set .f'orth in Minimum Rate Tariffs (MR,Ts) 1-B" 2, 9-B, 
l5, and 19. Rates and charges in these MRI's were last. generally 

adjusted by Decisions Nos. $6507 (MR1' 2), $650S (MRT 9-B), $6509 
(MRI's l-B and 19), and $6510 eM!!! 15). 
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C.54:32~ Pet. 945 et. al.. km 

By Pet.itions 945, 301, J$3, and 151, respectively, in the 
cases captioned above, the California Trucking Association (CTA) 
seeks surcharge adjustment.s to these MRrs of approx.imately 16 
percen't.. This would 'be accoxcp11shed by increasing the present 
surcharges of between 6 and S percent to between 22 and. 24 percent. 

The req,uested adjustments are to offset increased costs for such items 
as fuel, maintenance and repair, insurance, and payroll t.axes which 

have already taken e£f'ect and for increases in labor costs -becoming 
effective 0:0. April 1, 1977 in accordance with terms of carrier/union 
labor agreements. The yearly increase in carrier revenues for 
nonla'bor i tams is estimated oy ~A to be $47.0 million and for If.l.bor 
$S5·.3 million for a total of $132.3 million. 

Hearings we~ held on this request before Examiner Albert C. 
Porter on March 1 and 2, 1977 in San Francisco and, pending .further 
hearingS, the petitions were submitted for possiole interim deciSion. 
Evidence was prcs(!nted by the Ass1st.,.nt nircctor, ·Division of' Trms­
portation Economics o£ eTA. A std.te~nt of counsel was re:td into t.he 
record by the Commission staf! (staff) recommending whatr in·the staff's 
opinion, would be an appropria-ee incre.s.se on an int.erim basis. 
CTA's Evidence 

etA presented seven exhibits to support its contention that 
the present level of rates and charges in the MRXs at issue does not 
refiect the current costs or carriers and is,. therefore,. unjust. and 
unreasonable. These exhibits addressed two general areas of carrier 
expenses: (1) labor and labor-related items and (2) nonlabor 
expenses. 

For its evidence on the increases in labor the t:::rA <:hose 
to compare the level of hourly costs as of July 1, 1975, April 1, 
1976~ and April 1, 1977. Using state'Wide averages for a local truck 
driver, as an example, the following table illustrates the hourly 
labor cost to carriers for union labor: 
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7-1-75 
4-1-76 
4-1-77 

$10.,62$ 
11.6684 
12.9434. 

1975-76 increase = $.1.1056 = 10.4.7% 
1976-77 increase = $.1.2750 = 10.93~ 
1975-77 increase :z: S2.3SC6 = 22.54." 

(The purpose of showing t.he 1975-77 increase Will beco:ne apparent 
later when we discuss the method eTA uses to determine the amount of 
increase necessary to bring rates in line with prev~ling 
costs of operation.) CTA contends that much of the increase in 

labor cost. is not related to base wages but is the :result of fringe 
benefit increases ~d changes in payroll taxes. Using the detail 
for a local truck driver under Teamst.er Joint Council 42' proVisions, 
the cost per hour to a carrier 'breaks down as follows:. 

Base pay $ S.6;50 
Holiday fund .4.3SS: 
Premium .7270 
Vacation • 5431 
Workers' Comp. Ins. .S'J.74 
Payroll taxes .5702' 
Health, welfare, a..'"ld pension 

Total hourly cost 
1 .. 1735 

$12.9450 
eTA admitted on cross-examination that not all carriers· 

are a party to union contracts nor pay union seale; in !aet, those 
not unionized pay less than union scale. Howe",cr, c:!A contends that 
because of competitive pressures the relative increases in union 
scales are reflected in nonunion operations by like increases. 

Turning ~ cost factors other thzn labor CTA presented 
s'll'II'tMries of consumer price index changes for a. broad ran.ge of 
products, the most signi£icant of which were for tires and motor 
vehicle parts. These indexes were brought forward through January 
1977 and not projected into any future period. The indexes for tires 
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C.5432, Fet. 945 et al. ap 

and parts comparing July 1975 to January 1977 showed increases of 
17 percent and 18 percent, respectively. Running costs, i.e., 
maintenance of equipment, increased by 11 percent for the same 
periexi. Fuel cost increases measured from February 1975 to December 
1976 amounted to 14 percent. 

Taken collectively, the above increases were projected into 
adjustments in minimum rates of about 16 percent. Coupled with the 
present surcharges of 6 percent to 8 percent the new surcharges would 
range from 22 percent to 24 percent. We point: out that CTA bases 
its estimate on the most liberal ~thod for cost offsets, the 
wage (cost) offset method. (Re Minimum Rate Ta.riff No.2 (1969) 
70 CPUC 277.) 

C!A used the period July 1975 to April 1977 for cost 
comparisons; this method results in adjusting rates for all of tbe 
cost increases estimated by C!A to have occurred since the rate 
levels ordered by Decision No. 84539 dated J~e 17, 1975 in 

Case No. 5432, Petition 833. At the request of the e~~er C!A 
put in an exhibit to show the effect of what has been requested in 
the past, what bas been granted by the Commission, and how the 
present request relates thereto. A st~of that exhibit follows: 
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Staff Recommendation 

Through a statement of counsel, the statf recommended 
increases less than those sought by CTA for the purpose of an 
interim order. The recommendations were for ~~ additional 
7 percentage points on the present surcharge of MRTs 2 and 9-B 
and 8' percentage points on MRTs l-B and 19. For MRT 15" the 
recommendation goes to increases for power equipment only and would 
amount to $210 per month for yearly and monthly rates, $52 per 
week for weekly rates, $1.25 per hour for hourly rates, and 
1 cent per mile for mileage rates. Estimated yearly increases 
in carrier revenues under this proposal would be: 

MRT l-B $ 363,196 

2 63,$17,157 

9-B 434,942 

19 409,916 

15 4.1:612.060 

Total $69,344,271 
Findings 

1.. The existing level of rates named in X.mTs l-B, 2, 9-B, 
15, and 19 was established by Decision No. 86507 dated October 13, 
1976 in Case No. 5432, Petition 871. 

2. Higb:way carriers operating under the MaTs involved 
herein have incurred and Will incur on April l, 1977 increases 
in almost all categories of operating expenses. These increases 
are not totally reflected in the current level of minimum rates. 

3. CTA seeks a general increase of about 16 percent in 
the MRT' s involved herein.· 
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4. The procedures used by eTA to arrive at its recommendation 
represent the method resulting in the largest increase of the 
several methods we have recognized in the past for measuring cost 
increases. 

5. The Commission's staff recommends a much lower adjustment 
for interim purposes than that recommended by CTA; we shall adopt 
the staf! recomcendation fOr interim purposes. 

6. We are not sympathetic to offset procedures as we have 
stated in several recent decisions 1.."1 these cases; however, we 
cannot fail to re cognize that carriers are faced with incre~,sed 
costs of' doing business. Accordingly and reluctantly" we will 
adjust the mirJJnum rates pending the possible adoption and 
implementation of a plan for reregulation of the truCking ind~stry. 

7. Pending the receipt of additional evidence in the further 
hearings scheduled in this matter and 3 decision thereon, the rates 
and ch~gos established by the ensuing oreer are just, reasonablo, 
a~d nondiscriminatory minimum r~tes for the transportation governed 
thereby. 

S. To the extellt that the provisions of MRTs l-B, 2, ::.9~B, 
15, and 19 heretofore have oeen found to constitute reasonable 
minimum rates and rules for common carriers as defined in the 
Public Utilities Code, said provisions, as her~ina£ter adjusted, 
are, and will be, reasonable minimum rate provisions for said 
common carriers. To the extent that the ex.tsting rates and charges 
of said common carriers for the transportation involved are less 
in volume or effect than the minimum rates a.."ld charges designated 
herein as reasonable for said carriers, to that same extent the 
rates and charges of said carriers are, and for the future will be, 
unreasonable, insufficient, and not justified by the actual 
competitive rates of competing carriers or by the cost of other 
mea.~s of transportation • 
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9. Since the carriers are faced on April 1, 1977 with the 
majority o~ the cost increases to be offset by the rate increases 
authorized herein, we will make this order effective on the date 
signed. 

10. The interim relief found justified herein will provide 
carriers the opportunity to earn approximately $69.3 million in 
additional revenue on a yearly basis. 
Conclusions 

1. Petitions 945, 301, 383, and 151 in Cases NOs. 5432, 
5439, 5441, and 778'$, respective::'y, should be granted to the 
e~ent provided in the order he~e~~. 

2. ~blic he~ings are scheduled for the receipt or evidence 
concerning final resolution of this proceeding. 

:3. For purpo.ces of' tariff distribution, the amendments to 

MRT 2 will be provided in the ensuing orde:r; and t.he like tariff 
amendments to MRTs 1-B, 9-B, 15, and 19 will be ::lade by supplemental 
orders. 

INTERIM ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (Appendi..x D to Decision No. 31606, 

as amended) is further amended by incorporat.ing therein, to becoce 
effective April 1, 1977, Supplement 129, attached hereto and by 
this reference made a ~ hereof. 

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to 
the extent that they are subject also to Decision, No. 31606, as 
amended, are directed to establish in their tariffs the increases 
neces~~ to conform with the further aejustments ordered by this 
d.ecision. 
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3. CommC;l. ca::iers mainUlining rates on a level othe: than 
the minimum ra1 es for ~ransportation for which rates are prescribed 
in Minimum :Rat! ":ari£f 2 are authorized to increase such rates by 

the same amout~s authorized by this decision for Mi~imum Rate 
Tariff 2 r.,.t(~s .. 

4. Coannon carrie:-s maintaining rates on the same level ~s 
Minimum Rate Tariff 2 r~tes for tbe transportation of commodities 
~nd/or for t:ansportation not subject to Mlntmum Rate Tariff 2 are 
authorized to increase such rates by the same amounts authorized by 

this deCision for ~nfmum Rate Tariff 2 rates. 
5.. Common earriers maintaining rates at levels other than 

the minimum rates for the transportation of commodities and/or for 
transportation not subject to M1n~um Rate Tariff 2 are authorized 
to increase such rates by the same amounts authorized by this 
decision for Minimum Rate Tariff Z rates. 

6.. Any provisions currently maintained in common carrier 
tariffs which are more restrictive than, or which produce charges 
greater than, those contained in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 are 
authorized to be maintained in connection with the increased rates 
and charges directed to be established by Ordering Paragraph 2 
hereof. 

7. COlXltlon ea.rriers maintaining rates not otherwise 
specifically referred to in other ordering paragraphs of this 
deCision are authorized to increase such rates by 7 pereent. 

S. Tariff pUblications required or a.uthorized to be made by 
common carriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier 
than the effective date of this order and may be made effective not 
earlie: than the fifth day after the effective date of this order, 
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C.S432, Pet. 945 et al. ap 

on not less than five days' noeice to the Commission and eo ehe 
public; such tariff publications as are required shall be made 
effective not later than April 1, 1977; and as to tariff publications 
which are authorized but not required, the authority shall expire 
unless exercised within sixty days after the effective date of this 
order. 

9. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rat:es 
authorized by this order 1 are authorized to depart from the 
provisions of Section 461.5 of the Public Utilities Code to the 
extent necessary to adjust lot'l.8- and short-haul ~part\lX'es nOW' 
maintained under outstanding authorizations; such outscanding 
authorizations are hereby modified only to the extent necessary 
to comply with this order; and schedules containing the rates 
published under this authority shall make reference to the prior 
orders authorizing long- and short-haul departures and to this order. 

lO. Common carriers are authorized to depart from tbe 
Commission's tariff circular requirements only to the extent 
necessary in establishing the surcharge supplement authorized by 
this order. 

11. In all other respectsl' Decision No. 3l606, as amended, 
shall remain in full force and effect • 
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12. To the extent not granted herein, Petition 945, as amended, 
in Case No. 5432 is continued pending further hearing. 

day of 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated at s.'tn }t·!" •• i'ci~ , California, this 9v:;? 

~ MARCH , 1977. 

-ll-

Cocm1ss1one:r W111'1am S'Ymo~s... 3r... bo1ng. 
noces.:arily absent. <114 :cot part,1c1J)8.'t. 
1:1 'tbo <11s'OOs1t1on or th1S.1)rOcee<11ng. 

.~. ~. ' 
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SCPPI.I".J'o!l':1I"l' l29 

(C&nc~ltt S~Pt)lelnent 120) 

(Sl.1l?plelllefttIJ 7;), 75,77, 87, 98. l24, l25, l27 
an~ l29 Coneain All ~nq •• ) 

NAMING 

M:r.rJIMOM RA'l'Y.5 J\ND RtJXZS 

Fon 'riO: 

~SPORTAT%ON 01" PROPERTY OVtR 'rIfZ 

pontIc IfICHWAYS WX'rlfIN TKP.: 

STAT!!: 01' CALIl"ORNIA 

BY 

nJ\.OIAL KICHWlIY COMMON a.AAIlmS 

HIGHWAY CON'l'MC'l' c:AAl'U1'!RS 

CZMEN'l' COll'l'MC'l' CMRI~ 

DOMP TlWCl< C\l'JUERS 

I\lfD 

IIPPI.ICATION 01" StlRCliMC!!: 
(500 Pa9. 2 of this Supploment) 

.. 

l:JI'l"EC'l'IVE APRIL 1, 1977 
lI'lI\.Iea ay the 

POBLIC utILITIES COMMISSION 01" THY. STATE 01" CALI'fORNIA 
State Bu1141"9, Civic Center 

San l"ranc1l1CO, California 94102 



SUPPLCf~:n 129 TO MINIMUM RATE ThRI~~ 2 

I)I\1'PLICN:."::ON 01" SURCH.MCt 

r.xc~Pt an otherw1.o ,rov1ded, com,ute eho amount of ch4rqOs in 4Ccoraanco 
~lth the rAton dnd rul~8 in tho tdri!! (inclUdinq any eurchar?os Othorwioo applicablo) 
Qnd incroaso tho ~ount so computed 4S tollowsl 

1. By th1rteon percent (13\) on charqoa computed upon r4te~ aubject 
to minimum we.i.qhu ot 40,000 POWl4IJ. an(l over. 

2. Oy fourteen percftnt (14,) on eharQoa eompu~4 upon rae •• sUbject 
to Minimum "'OiqhtIJ o! ,LO,OOO pound" !)ut 10 •• thAn 40,000 pounds. 

3. oy fiftoen percent (15\) on all other rat •• and charqo •• 

~or purpolloo of dinpoainq ot !raction" undor prOvision" hereof, traction. 
Ol! lQt'1! e/um ona-JIII1! cent .. hall 1M 4r~po<1 and fraction/) ot on"" .. h.a1' cent or 
~~~4t~r "hllll be inero40od to the next hiqher whola cent. 

J::<cm''1'If.m 1.--':'ho tlurchoU'',lol!l hot'"in .llaJ.1 not A!?!?l,y tor 

1. Supploment 7~1 

2. ~uct10n5 in Itnm 1101 
3. Th~ chnrqos in l.to~ 1241 
4. Storaqe and r010Adinq eharq". 1n It"m 1411 
~. Demurrage charqa in Itom 143, 
G. /\I:co"sorill1 charqu. in .ubl)araqraph (b) ot Itom 14::'7 
, • I\4vortini71l] on ~,i.t'f'Wtne C'l\aX'Y'CI in It..,m l.4 71 
K. C.O.D. ChATlJon in ltam 102, 

? 'l'OI'1pot'Aeut'c control ""rvieo ehAr908 jn lt~ 10::'-1 ehrouq:, 137-31 
10. n4ilh~~-to-railh"Ad charqos uBod undor I)t'oviaionn ot It~s 200 throuqh 2301 
11. Column 2 tOJ:'~l1:t· chuqe in Itam 2601 
1.2. Psrcol delivor.y charl10S i.n Item 265. 

r;::r.r.J""IOrl 2 ."-When nhJ.pmontB are transpo.rtGd undor ?rOVision" o~ I 

I~om 2'2 - Volumo Incontive ~rviCOt 
ltom 2'3 And 2'3.1 - SpeCiAl Volume Inccntivo SorviC~1 
rt..,~ 2'3.2 - ~rorn1rnum Vol~ IncontivQ Servic~7 
ItQr.l 2')3.3 - ~'uleip1o t]tili~At.1on 0: tquipmcntl 
Itom 2')).4 - ':."rucJ:10ad EtticienC'1 Sorv1eer 

COMputo tho Amount 0' Ch4t'qal!l in accordanCe with appropJ:'iAto raton and rule. in 
tllill tll:dr.r. ;In<! incroA"o the UlQUT\t BO comput~ by sovon ~rcent (7\>. 

'!'trr; ram 

o lncr"otlo, Oec1"ion No. 87048 
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CONCURRING OPINION or COMMISSIONER LEONARD ROSS: 

Thi~ order suggests a procedure ~hich meets 

the approval of many of the major private parties involvedjp 
trucking regulation and which allows a prompt, orderly reeX-
•• 0/:''10. ... 0/:'" 1· ... a~~nat~on o. tHe sys~em 0_ ~n~m~~ rate regu at~on. .n 

undertaking this reexaminaiion, I think that the Con~ssion 
and reviewing courts should bear in mind several guiding 
pr,inciples: 

(1) A system of minimum rates, set high enough 
to constitute going rates, amounts to price-fixing under color 
of state law. It co:r~ravenes the principles 0::: state a.."'ld 
federal a."'ltitrust laws, and if properly tested 'in the courts , 

might well be found to violate the letter 0: the statute an 
well. 

(2) The economic effect of a system of high, 
uniform minim~~ rates is unlikely to be f~vorable for any 
segment of the industry or public. If entry were tightly 
restricted, carriers might make monopoly'profits at the expense 
of the s!1ipping public. But e:r .. ~ry is easy. The result is that 
the possible monopoly profits f~om high rates are dissipated 
through excess capacity. Ac~al profi~s are low; expenses are 
needlessly high; energy and capital are wasted; carriers, labor, 
and the public are worse 0::. 

(3) At present, there are essentially no entry 
requirements for permitted~carriers, while entry into certifi­
cated carriage generally takes place when a carrier has, in the 
opinion 0: ~ne staff, violated the ambiguous and unintelligible 
law which defines the differences bet~..:ecn "irregular route" 
carriers and eor-~on carriers. A unifor~ requirement of financial 
responsibility for all carriers might well improve the stability 
of the industry without leading to monopoly profits or restricted 
service. The acid test is whether PUC operatL"'lg rig.."lts can be 
sold for substantial sums of money. Entry restrictions under 
the ICC system, for example, are so severe that ICC operating 
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right:: ea.n be sold for hunc!r~ds of thousands or millions of 
dollars. Legal prohibi't:ions agains-: the sale 0: opera'ting 
right~, such as those in our Code and under federal statut~s, 

h .... • , IoC • 1 ,. • d are .ypocr~~~ca.. • entry ~s severe y .~m~te , any arms-. 
length sale of a business will include allowance for o?erating 
ri~~t~, however disguised to mee~ legal niceties. 

(~) Uncer the Interstate Co~~crce Co~~ission 
system, rate bureaus function as legalized cartels with the 
practical power to coerc~ rate filings by threatening expensive 
legal proceedings. Neither the substance nor the legality of 
California's system of rate regulation would be changed if we 
inter;>reted "carrier set" rates 'to me.::... .... rates set by one or a 
few rate bureaus and then ratified (or even modified) by the 
Com:nission. Obviously, it is impractical for thousands of 
ca:'riers to make up complex rate book.s on their own; But I 
am confident that the Commission staff can perform the f~~e­
tion'of aiding ca~~iers to set their oWn ra~es. Legitimate 
functions might remain for tariff agents, such as those 
f~~ctions permitted under our cu~rent system of wareho~se 
regulation. But these functions must be caref~lly defined to 
avoid conflict wi-eh state a.."'l.d feceral antitrust laws a.. ... 'H! with 
the objective of non-predatory co~petition which underlies them. 

(5) Changing from the current minimum rate system 
to one compatible with antitrust laws and principles will and 
should take time. The hearing process io well advaneed in the 
ease of some aspects of the industry, and has yet to begin in 
others. In gr~"'l.ting offset relief today, the Co~~ission once 
agai:'l. is making a necessary ?:'actical compromise'between the 
goals i't has set forth a.~e the realities of cost increases for 
the industry. I ~~ convineed that the new procedural method 
suggested in this decision will allow the Co=mission to proceed 
with a transition to responsible, competitive ratemaking. 

San :r~"'l.cisco, California 

Leonard Ross 
Cor.u:U.ssione-:-


